



- 5 FEB 2020

Crawford Morris

[fyi-request-11918-59110932@requests.fyi.org.nz](mailto:fyi-request-11918-59110932@requests.fyi.org.nz)

Tēnā koe Mr Morris

### **Official Information Act request**

Thank you for your request dated 19 December 2019, in which you asked for the following information.

1. A breakdown of who successfully received Oranga Marae funding up until the last funding round of December 2019, and a breakdown of how much was allocated to each applicant.
2. The assessment criteria/matrix and/or the process that was used to determine how funding is to be allocated, including a breakdown of allocations by region.

Your request has been considered in accordance with the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act).

Oranga Marae is a co-investment programme established in 2018 between Te Puni Kōkiri and the Department of Internal Affairs (on behalf of the Lottery Grants' Board). Whānau, hapū and iwi can access funds to support Marae Development Planning (MDP), Technical Feasibility Support (TFS) and Marae Development Implementation (MDI).

The information you have requested on Oranga Marae recipients for the 2018/19 financial year is published on the Te Puni Kōkiri and Department of Internal Affairs websites. Please refer to the following links;

- [Te Pōti Whanaketanga Māori: Vote Māori 2019 PDF, Page 46, and Investment Recipients 2018/19 PDF, Pages 23-36](#)
- [Community Matters – Oranga Marae Grants 2018](#)

Appendix 1 provides the requested information for the 2019/20 financial year to December 2019.

In regards to your second question, the Oranga Marae Programme is a contestable fund aligned to Oranga Marae outcomes, and decisions are not based on regional allocations.

Investment decisions are based on the merits of individual marae applications and how closely each application demonstrates alignment to the four Oranga Marae outcomes:

- marae are safe and healthy, contributing to the well-being of iwi, hapū and whānau
- whānau are engaged on the marae and an increasing number of events and activities are held to ensure the transmission of mātauranga Māori
- marae increasingly contribute to the revitalisation of te reo and tikanga Māori
- whānau work together to develop the marae.



Unfortunately, due to the funding available we are unable to fund all proposals that we receive.

I trust my response satisfies your request. Marae are a vital part of Māori Development and Oranga Marae supports the physical and cultural revitalisation of marae, as centres of Māori identity and mātauranga.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this response. Information about how to make a complaint is available at [www.ombudsman.parliament.nz](http://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz) or freephone 0800 802 602.

Nāku noa, nā



Karen McGuinness  
Acting Deputy Chief Executive, Te Puni Haumi  
Te Puni Kōkiri

**Appendix 1: Oranga Marae Recipients from July 2019 to December 2019**

<b>Marae Development Planning Programme Phase</b>	
<b>Marae</b>	<b>Amount Awarded</b>
Karuwai Marae	\$12,873.00
Mahanga (Rongomaiwahine)	\$6,217.00
Kakanui Marae	\$5,700.00
Kohuturoa Marae	\$19,205.00
Parikino Marae	\$3,458.00
Te Ihupuku Marae (Parehungahunga)	\$6,900.00
Urenui Pa	\$14,000.00
Ngai Tawake Marae	\$8,669.00
Omauri Marae	\$8,010.00
Parihaka Marae	\$4,200.00
Nga Hau E Wha Marae	\$27,960.00
Aramiro Marae (Te Kaharoa)	\$10,485.00
Hikutaia Marae	\$11,077.00
Huria Marae	\$19,000.00
Kaiti Marae (Paneteure)	\$17,809.00
Ngahutoitoi Marae	\$10,836.00
Opeke Marae (Opekerau / Waioeka)	\$15,450.00
Poihakena Marae	\$21,250.00
Rangitiri Marae	\$22,285.00
Ruaihona Marae	\$28,000.00
Tuapiro Marae	\$20,182.00
Waikirikiri Marae	\$14,771.00
Whakamarama Marae	\$9,722.00
<b>Technical Feasibility Support Programme Phase</b>	
Erepeti Marae	\$23,724.00
Tinatoka Marae	\$95,950.00
Wharekawa Marae	\$113,850.00
Matangirau Marae	\$150,000.00
Mohinui Marae	\$8,936.00
Omanaia Marae (Te Piiti)	\$124,823.00
Tangiteroria Marae	\$38,800.00
Waipuna Marae	\$117,500.00
Whananaki Marae	\$229,669.00
Hahuru Marae	\$48,900.00

Makahae Marae (Te Kahika)	\$130,013.00
Mangapeehi	\$80,000.00
Omaio Marae	\$77,850.00
Te Kauae Marae	\$69,999.00
Te Kooraha Marae	\$118,379.00
Hinemaurea Marae	\$65,100.00
Omarumutu Marae	\$139,000.00
Puketawai Marae	\$86,493.00
Omaio Marae Committee	\$141,924.00
Te Aowera Marae	\$122,671.00
Waikirikiri Marae	\$87,290.00
Te Kapa o Te Rangiiita ki Oruanui Hapu Trust	\$119,891.00
Kauhanga Marae	\$57,572.00
Te Waiiti Marae	\$103,821.00
Okorihi Marae	\$114,609.00
<b>Marae Development Implementation Programme Phase</b>	
Rangiwaho Marae	\$750,767.00
Runanga Marae	\$38,567.00
Timi Kara Marae	\$50,092.00
Kawa Marae (Ngati Wai o Aotea)	\$85,367.00
Mokau Marae	\$1,194,238.00
Kahotea Marae	\$870,848.00
Owhakatoro Marae (Te Mauku)	\$161,596.00
Motuwairaka Marae	\$368,691.00
Kaipō Marae Committee	\$385,042.00
Manaia Marae	\$565,140.00
Mai Uenuku Ki Te Whenua Marae	\$1,180,000.00
Ngahina Marae Trust	\$55,000.00
Te Huingawaka Marae	\$25,000.00
Oeo Pa	\$140,000.00
Waipatu Marae Committee	\$13,812.00
Ahiateatua A4 Māori Reservation	\$1,125,792.00
Petane Marae Māori Committee	\$37,381.00
Ranana Māori Committee	\$646,468.00
Mokau Kohunui Marae Trustees	\$559,942.00